Our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds from this offering, and investors will be relying on the judgment of our
management with regard to the use of these net proceeds.

 16

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization, as of December 31, 2017:

· on an actual basis;
· on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Restructuring, including the Private Placement, and the 1-for-12 reverse stock split; and
· on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Restructuring, the 1-for-12 reverse stock split, and assuming the sale by us in this Rights

Offering of the maximum number of Shares, including the full exercise of all Over-Subscription Privileges, at the Subscription Price of $7.20 per
Share, and our receipt of the net proceeds from that sale after deducting estimated offering expenses.

The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below is illustrative only and will be adjusted based on the number of Shares actually sold. You should read
this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  As of December 31, 2017

Actual

(Audited)
Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma as Adjusted
(Unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable  $ 15,570,345  $ 22,380,242  $ 30,401,330

Debt
Indenture Notes   67,056,497   0   0
2016 Notes   2,192,470   0   0
2017 Notes   1,604,518   0   0
Credit Facility   67,108,997   67,108,997   67,108,997
Capital lease obligations (less current portion)   623,297   623,297   623,297
Total debt   138,585,779   67,732,294   67,732,294

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $0.000001 par value per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding, actual; and 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma and pro forma as adjusted   0   0   0
Common Stock, $0.000001 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized,
1,514,899 issued and outstanding actual; and 50,000,000 shares authorized, 13,002,333
issued and outstanding pro forma, and 14,139,848 issued and outstanding pro form as
adjusted   2   13   14
Additional paid-in capital   86,246,792   163,910,148(1)  171,925,236(1)

[…]

our outstanding Common Stock. Dilution per share equals the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of Common Stock in the
Rights Offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock immediately after the Rights Offering. Our pro forma net tangible book value
as of December 31, 2017 was negative $36.4 million, or $(2.80) per share, based on the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2017, after giving effect to the issuance of 11,562,752 shares in the Restructuring, including the Private Placement, and the 1-for-12 reverse
stock split.

Based on the sale by us in this Rights Offering of a maximum of 1,137,515 Shares, at the Subscription Price of $7.20 per Share, and after deducting estimated
offering expenses payable by us of $175,000, our pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2017 would have been approximately
negative $28.4 million, or $(2.01) per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.79 per
share and an immediate dilution to purchasers in the Rights Offering of $(2.80) per share.

The following table illustrates this per-share dilution on a pro forma as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the completion of the Restructuring and the 1-for-
12 reverse stock split and assuming a fully subscribed for Rights Offering, including the exercise of all Over-Subscription Privileges, of 1,137,515 Shares at
the Subscription Price of $7.20 per Share:

Subscription Price   $ 7.20

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017  $ (3.58)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to the

Restructuring and the 1-for-12 reverse stock split  $ (2.80)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to Rights Offering  $ 0.79

Pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to Rights
Offering  $ (2.01)

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers   $ 9.21

The information above is as of December 31, 2017 and excludes the following, all of which have been adjusted to account for the 1-for-12 reverse stock split:

· 67,465 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $71.03 per share;
· 519,917 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $25.68 per share; and
· Approximately 64,000 shares available for issuance under our Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan.

Each decrease of 100,000 Shares subscribed for in this Rights Offering would decrease the pro forma as-adjusted net tangible book value per share as of